Individuals  25 162  16 307  54  74  6.15  4.24

Manufacturing and commerce  2 779  1 134  >100  8  2.59  1.12

Mining  660  521  27  2  6.22  4.61

Transport and communication  337  191  76  1  1.48  1.02

Other services  2 029  1 058  92  6  2.60  1.31

Total stage 3/NPLs  34 205  21 183  61  100  3.71  2.47

Geographic analysis

South Africa  32 702  20 246  62  95  3.90  2.63

Rest of Africa  268  166  61  1  0.88  0.49

UK  604  340  78  2  2.13  0.95

Other Europe  –  27  (100)  –  –  0.22

North America  566  404  40  2  29.10  19.99

Asia  65  –  100  –  0.71  –

Total stage 3/NPLs  34 205  21 183  61  100  3.71  2.47

* 	 IFRS 9 comparatives were not prepared for 1 July 2018 as this was not required in terms of IFRS 9 transition requirements.

FIRSTRAND BANK :: 73

Credit continued

SECURITY AND RECOVERABLE AMOUNTS BY PORTFOLIO

As at 30 June 2019 As at 1 July 2018 As at 30 June 2018

 IFRS 9  IFRS 9  IAS 39

R million  Stage3/NPLs

 Security held
 and expected

  recoveries
 Specific

 impairment  Stage 3/NPLs

 Security held
 and expected

recoveries
 Specific

 impairment  Stage3/NPLs

 Security held
 and expected

recoveries
Specific

 impairment

Retail  26 350  14 261  12 089  20 817  12 430  8 387  17 198  11 221  5 977

Retail – secured  16 111  11 862  4 249  15 182  11 079  4 103  11 965  8 915  3 050

Residential mortgages  8 638  6 967  1 671  7 934  6 219  1 715  5 075  4 170  905

VAF  7 473  4 895  2 578  7 248  4 860  2 388  6 890  4 745  2 145

– WesBank (SA)  6 874  4 531  2 343  6 658  4 519  2 139  6 572  4 611  1 961

– MotoNovo (UK)  599  364  235  590  341  249  318  134  184

Retail – unsecured  10 239  2 399  7 840  5 635  1 351  4 284  5 233  2 306  2 927

Card  2 409  540  1 869  1 160  164  996  1 082  358  724

– FNB  2 272  524  1 748  1 019  149  870  952  314  638

– Discovery  137  16  121  141  15  126  130  44  86

Personal loans  5 848  1 414  4 434  3 427  979  2 448  3 159  1 674  1 485

– FNB  3 421  710  2 711  1 531  480  1 051  1 337  537  800

– DirectAxis*  2 422  704  1 718  1 874  509  1 365  1 800  1 135  665

– MotoNovo (UK)  5  –  5  22  (10)  32  22  2  20

Retail other  1 982  445  1 537  1 048  208  840  992  274  718

Corporate and commercial  7 855  4 263  3 592  5 062  2 164  2 898  3 985  2 294  1 691

FNB commercial  4 556  2 253  2 303  3 350  1 452  1 898  2 714  1 699  1 015

WesBank corporate 524  345  179  394  245  149  244  128  116

RMB investment banking  2 434  1 417  1 017  1 145  353  792  898  352  546

RMB corporate banking  341  248  93  173  114  59  129  115  14

HQLA corporate advances#  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

FNB rest of Africa – – –  –  –  –  –  –  –

FCC (including Group Treasury)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Securitisation notes  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Other  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Total  34 205  18 524  15 681  25 879  14 594  11 285  21 183  13 515  7 668

* 	 Formerly called WesBank loans.

 	Includes activities in India and represents the in-country balance sheet.
# 	 Managed by the Group Treasurer.

74 :: FIRSTRAND BANK  |  Balance sheet analysis and financial resource management  continued

SECURITY AND RECOVERABLE AMOUNTS BY PORTFOLIO

As at 30 June 2019 As at 1 July 2018 As at 30 June 2018

 IFRS 9  IFRS 9  IAS 39

R million  Stage3/NPLs

 Security held
 and expected

  recoveries
 Specific

 impairment  Stage 3/NPLs

 Security held
 and expected

recoveries
 Specific

 impairment  Stage3/NPLs

 Security held
 and expected

recoveries
Specific

 impairment

Retail  26 350  14 261  12 089  20 817  12 430  8 387  17 198  11 221  5 977

Retail – secured  16 111  11 862  4 249  15 182  11 079  4 103  11 965  8 915  3 050

Residential mortgages  8 638  6 967  1 671  7 934  6 219  1 715  5 075  4 170  905

VAF  7 473  4 895  2 578  7 248  4 860  2 388  6 890  4 745  2 145

– WesBank (SA)  6 874  4 531  2 343  6 658  4 519  2 139  6 572  4 611  1 961

– MotoNovo (UK)  599  364  235  590  341  249  318  134  184

Retail – unsecured  10 239  2 399  7 840  5 635  1 351  4 284  5 233  2 306  2 927

Card  2 409  540  1 869  1 160  164  996  1 082  358  724

– FNB  2 272  524  1 748  1 019  149  870  952  314  638

– Discovery  137  16  121  141  15  126  130  44  86

Personal loans  5 848  1 414  4 434  3 427  979  2 448  3 159  1 674  1 485

– FNB  3 421  710  2 711  1 531  480  1 051  1 337  537  800

– DirectAxis*  2 422  704  1 718  1 874  509  1 365  1 800  1 135  665

– MotoNovo (UK)  5  –  5  22  (10)  32  22  2  20

Retail other  1 982  445  1 537  1 048  208  840  992  274  718

Corporate and commercial  7 855  4 263  3 592  5 062  2 164  2 898  3 985  2 294  1 691

FNB commercial  4 556  2 253  2 303  3 350  1 452  1 898  2 714  1 699  1 015

WesBank corporate 524  345  179  394  245  149  244  128  116

RMB investment banking  2 434  1 417  1 017  1 145  353  792  898  352  546

RMB corporate banking  341  248  93  173  114  59  129  115  14

HQLA corporate advances#  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

FNB rest of Africa – – –  –  –  –  –  –  –

FCC (including Group Treasury)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Securitisation notes  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Other  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Total  34 205  18 524  15 681  25 879  14 594  11 285  21 183  13 515  7 668

* 	 Formerly called WesBank loans.

 	Includes activities in India and represents the in-country balance sheet.
# 	 Managed by the Group Treasurer.

FIRSTRAND BANK :: 75

NOTE 3: ANALYSIS OF INCOME STATEMENT CREDIT IMPAIRMENTS
Total impairment charge As a % of average advances

 Year ended 30 June  Year ended 30 June

R million
 2019

 IFRS 9
 2018

 IAS 39  % change
  2019

  IFRS 9
 2018

 IAS 39

Retail  7 574  6 275  21  1.83 1.59

Retail – secured  2 610  2 467  6  0.79  0.77

Residential mortgages  232  149  56  0.11  0.07

VAF  2 378  2 318  3  2.01 1.90

– WesBank (SA)  1 834  1 856  (1)  1.94 1.96